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Steel Requirements l>y Government
Undertakings

IN. ShrlauUl XukohWHt Sinha:
WiU the Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have made any calculations of the consumption of. steel by Government through their various undertakings and projects/ departments; and (

(b) if so, the percentage of consumption of steel by the private citizens and the Government undertakings including Railways, P.&T., Shipping and Transport?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Metals <Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) On the basis of despatches made directly to Government indentors (including Railways etc.) and on the assumption that about 2 per cent of the steel despatched controlled stockists were consumed by Government departments, it is estimated that during 1965-66, the consumption of steel by Government departments was 16,91,89 tonnes. In
1966-67  (upto  November,  1966)
1.17.836 tonnes of steel was consumed by Government departments, on the same assumption.

(b)   The steel supplied to Government departments was roughly 4 per cent of the total steel sold in the country.

Aluminium Factory in Maharashtra

67. Shri K. Aninidhaa:
Shri Omanath:
Shri K. M. Abraham:
8hrl Vishwanatha Meaon:
Shrbutl Soseela Gojralan:
Shri P. P. Estfcose:
Shri Btbhnti Miahra:
Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee:

WiU tha Minister of Steel, Mines aad Metals be pleased to state:

<») the progress made by tha Bharat Aluminium Co. (BALCO) in setting up the Aluminium Plant in Maharashtra since the 1st January,
1984;

(b) the total amount spent so far;

(c) whether the Managing Director is qualified to do his job and which isthe location of his headquarters; and

(d) whether Government propose to investigate into the causes of delay In the completion of the project?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals (Dr. Chenna Reddy); (a) The decision to implement the Aluminium Plant in Maharashtra in the public sector was taken by the Government of India on 15th January, 1964. Following the decision, negotiations were conducted by the Government with the West German Consultants Messrs.
Vereinigte   Aluminium   Werke
(VAW) who were previously associated with the project when it was envisaged in the private sector.
Arrangements for providing the necessary credit from West Germany, France/Italy etc. had also to be made.
The Bharat Aluminium Company was formed on 27th November, 1965 and after further negotiations, the company entered into an agreement on 6th January, 1966 with M/s. V.A.W.
for technical assistance for the Koyna Aluminium Project. According to the terms of the agreement M/s. V.A.W. submitted a Detailed Project Report in July, 1966. As the project cost estimates indicated by M/s. V.A.W. were found to be on the high side, further clarifications were obtained by BALCO. On receipt of clarifications from the Consultants, BALCO are revising the project estimates and are now working out the feasibility of the project.

lb) A sum of Rs. 22.96 lakhs was spent by the Bharat Aluminium Company on this project upto 31st March,
1967.

(c) es, Sir. His headquarters are temporarily located in New Delhi.

(d) As explained in reply to part (a>
of the question, the project estimates-
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for the Koyna Aluminium Project have still not been formally approved pending establishment of the economic feasibility of the project, based on the revised estimates. The question of investigating into the causes of delay in completion of the project does not, therefore, arise.
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81*. Shri N. K. 9tmtkl:  W1U the
Minister of Cemmeree toe pleased to

state:
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